

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 367

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike “and Zirkin” and substitute “Zirkin, Benson, Boteler, Boutin, Bromwell, Costa, Donoghue, Elliott, Goldwater, Hammen, Hubbard, Hurson, Kach, Mandel, McDonough, Murray, Oaks, Pendergrass, Rosenberg, Rudolph, Smigiel, V. Turner, and Weldon”; in line 2, strike “Children’s Group Home” and substitute “Residential Child Care”; strike beginning with “Children’s” in line 3 down through “Home” in line 4 and substitute “Residential Child Care”; strike beginning with “Children’s” in line 7 down through “Home” in line 8 and substitute “Residential Child Care”; in lines 10 and 11, strike “children’s group home” and substitute “residential child care”; in lines 20 and 21, and 28, in each instance, strike “children’s group home” and substitute “residential child care”; in line 22, strike “Children’s Group Home” and substitute “Residential Child Care”; and in line 27, after the semicolon insert “specifying the terms of the initial members of the Board”.

On page 2, in line 10, strike “Children’s Group Home” and substitute “Residential Child Care”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 22, strike “CHILDREN’S GROUP HOME” and substitute “RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE”.

On page 4, strike beginning with “CHILDREN’S” in line 7 down through “HOME” in line 8 and substitute “RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE”; in line 10, strike “CHILDREN’S GROUP HOME” and substitute “RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE”; in line 15, after “DAY-TO-DAY” insert “MANAGEMENT AND”; strike beginning with “CHILDREN’S” in line 15 down through “HOME” in line 16 and substitute “RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE”; in lines 17 and 24, in each instance, strike ““CHILDREN’S GROUP HOME” and substitute ““RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE”; and in line 24, after “INCLUDES” insert “A PROGRAM”.

(Over)

On pages 4 and 5, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 25 on page 4 through line 10 on page 5, inclusive, and substitute:

“(I) LICENSED BY:

1. THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE;

2. THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES; OR

3. THE DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE SERVICES; AND

“(II) THAT IS SUBJECT TO THE LICENSING REGULATIONS OF THE OFFICE FOR CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES GOVERNING THE OPERATIONS OF RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE PROGRAMS.”.

On page 5, in lines 11 and 13, strike “(H)” and “(I)”, respectively, and substitute “(G)” and “(H)”, respectively; in line 12, after “DAY-TO-DAY” insert “MANAGEMENT AND”; and in lines 12, 15, and 18, in each instance, strike “CHILDREN’S GROUP HOME” and substitute “RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 6, in line 11, strike “EACH” and substitute “A”; strike in their entirety lines 15 and 16; and in lines 17 and 20, strike “(4)” and “(5)”, respectively, and substitute “(3)” and “(4)”, respectively.

On page 8, in line 9, strike “PROGRAMS AND”.

On page 9, strike beginning with “CHILDREN’S” in line 2 down through “HOME” in line 3 and substitute “RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 10, in line 9, after “A” insert “RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE”; in line 32, strike “18” and substitute “21”; and in line 35, strike “IN A HUMAN SERVICE DISCIPLINE”.

On page 11, in line 4, strike “IN A HUMAN SERVICE DISCIPLINE”; strike in their entirety lines 19 and 20; and in lines 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, and 28, strike “(3)”, “(4)”, “(5)”, “(6)”, “(7)”, and

“(8)”, respectively, and substitute “(2)”, “(3)”, “(4)”, “(5)”, “(6)”, and “(7)”, respectively.

On page 13, in line 33, strike “TITLE” and substitute “SUBTITLE”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 17, strike in their entirety lines 13 through 15, inclusive; strike in its entirety line 21; strike in their entirety lines 24 through 27, inclusive; in lines 16, 18, and 22, strike “(8)”, “(9)”, and “(11)”, respectively, and substitute “(7)”, “(8)”, and “(9)”, respectively; in line 20, after the semicolon insert “OR”; and in line 23, strike “; OR” and substitute a period.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 19, in line 2, strike ““CHILDREN’S GROUP HOME” and substitute ““RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE””; in line 17, strike “SUPERVISION” and substitute “DAY-TO-DAY MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION”; and in line 27, strike “CHILDREN’S GROUP HOME” and substitute “RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE”.

On page 20, in line 11, strike “CHILDREN’S GROUP HOME” and substitute “RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE”; in lines 16 and 17, strike “Children’s Group Home” and substitute “Residential Child Care”; and in line 18, strike “children’s group home” and substitute “residential child care”.

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 20, after line 20, insert:

“SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the terms of the initial members of the State Board for Certification of Residential Child Care Program Administrators shall expire as follows:

- (1) three members in 2005;
- (2) four members in 2006; and
- (3) four members in 2007.”;

(Over)

and in line 21, strike “4.” and substitute “5”.